

Return Date: No return date scheduled
Hearing Date: No hearing scheduled
Courtroom Number: No hearing scheduled
Location: No hearing scheduled

FILED
9/14/2020 1:14 PM
DOROTHY BROWN
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2014ch00829

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

SHELDON LANGER, RONALD M.)
YERMACK, LANCE R. GOLDBERG,)
ROBERT PROSI and GERALD PETROW,)
individually and on behalf of themselves and all)
others similarly situated,)

10435384

Plaintiffs,)

No. 2014 CH 00829

v.)

Calendar 6

CME GROUP, INC., a Delaware Corporation;)
THE BOARD OF TRADE OF THE CITY OF)
CHICAGO, INC., a Delaware Corporation,)

Hon. Celia G. Gamrath, Presiding

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION, FOR APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES, AND FOR
APPOINTMENT OF SUSMAN GODFREY LLP AS CLASS COUNSEL**

FILED DATE: 9/14/2020 1:14 PM 2014ch00829

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

A. The Evolution of CME and CBOT 4

1. Development of Electronic Trading..... 5

2. The Demutualizations 7

B. Membership Structure..... 8

C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations 9

III. ARGUMENT 12

A. Legal Standard 12

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish that a Class of Select B Share Owners Can Be Properly Certified..... 13

1. Former B-Share Owners Lack Standing 14

2. A Class Action Would Be Neither Fair Nor Appropriate..... 16

3. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show that a Damages Class Is Proper 19

(a) The proposed regression analysis is unsupported and speculative..... 23

(b) The hypothetical negotiation is unsupported and speculative..... 25

4. Common Issues Do Not Predominate..... 27

(a) CMEG and CBOT are governed by different Charters 28

(b) Significant distinctions exist between classes of Membership 28

5. The Class Representatives Do Not Fairly And Adequately Represent Absent Class Members 30

(a) Plaintiffs lack a basic understanding of the facts..... 31

(b) The class representatives do not account for the diverse
interests of absent class members33

IV. CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	35
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 216 Ill.2d 100 (2005)	12, 27, 28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litigation</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Brumley v. Touche, Ross & Co.</i> , 123 Ill. App. 3d 636 (2d Dist. 1984).....	18
<i>Bueker v. Madison County</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 150282	22, 30, 31
<i>City of Evanston v. Regional Transportation Authority</i> , 209 Ill. App. 3d 447 (1st Dist.. 1991)	18
<i>Clark v. TAP Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 343 Ill. App. 3d 538 (2003)	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	24, 25
<i>FDIC v. Citibank N.A.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-6560, 2016 WL 8737356 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)	15
<i>Fletcher International, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1223782 (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2010).....	26
<i>Fletcher International, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2173838 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2010).....	26
<i>Fletcher International, Ltd. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 5109-CS, 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)	26, 27
<i>Glazewski v. Coronet Insurance Co.</i> , 108 Ill. 2d 243 (1985)	13, 15

<i>Gordon v. Boden</i> , 224 Ill. App.3d 195 (1st Dist. 1991)	18
<i>Howerton v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> , 2012 IL App (1st) 110154, 979 N.E.2d 944	18
<i>Jones v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C12-01633 CRB, 2014 WL 2702726 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014)	24
<i>Midwest Television, Inc. v. Champaign-Urbana Communication, Inc.</i> , 37 Ill. App. 3d 926 (4th Dist. 1976).....	18
<i>Opperman v. Kong Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-00453-JST, 2017 WL 3149295 (N.D. Cal. July 25, 2017)	22, 24
<i>P.J.'s Concrete Pumping Service, Inc. v. Nextel West Corp.</i> , 345 Ill. App. 3d 992 (2d Dist. 2004).....	30
<i>People v. Lloyd</i> , No. 113510, 2013 IL 113510.....	18
<i>Phillips v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 14-CV-02989-LHK, 2016 WL 7428810 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2016)	25
<i>Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 100 F. App'x 296 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Reed Construction Data Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Schlenz v. Castle</i> , 80 Ill. App. 3d 1131 (2d Dist. 1980).....	30
<i>Schlenz v. Castle</i> , 132 Ill. App. 3d 993 (2d Dist. 1985).....	28
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009)	15
<i>Slimack v. Country Life Insurance Co.</i> , 227 Ill. App. 3d 287 (5th Dist. 1992).....	30
<i>Smith v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 223 Ill. 2d 441 (2006)	27
<i>Society of Mount Carmel v. National Ben Franklin Insurance Co. of Illinois</i> , 268 Ill. App. 3d 655 (1st Dist. 1994)	18

In re Sunstates Corp. Shareholder Litigation,
C.A., No. CIV. A. 13284, 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001).....2, 19, 20

Urdan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC,
2019 WL 389172014

Ward v. Apple Inc.,
784 F. App'x 539 (9th Cir. 2019)23

Weiss v. Waterhouse Securities, Inc.,
208 Ill. 2d 439 (2004)12

Wiesfeld v. Sun Chemical Corp.,
84 F. App'x 257 (3d Cir. 2004)23

STATUTES

6 Del. Code § 8-30214

735 ILCS 5/2-80112, 30

735 ILCS 5/2-80235
